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LEGAL COUNSEL

For Recording Stamp Only

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON

Order Approving Antonia Oliver annexation
into Redmond Fire & Rescue District

ORDER NO. 2026-01I

WHEREAS, chief petitioner Antonia M. Oliver ("Petitioner") submitted a petition requesting

annexation of the property identified in Exhibit A in the petition attached to this Order, into Redmond

Fire & Rescue ("District"); and

WHEREAS, the Deschutes County Assessor's Office and Clerk's Office verified that the

petition was signed by landowner(s)/elector(s) of the property as applicable and as indicated in Exhibit
B in the petition attached to this Order; and

WHEREAS, the Community Development Department reviewed this petition to ensure it is
consistent with Title 18, Deschutes County ZoningOrdinance, and Title 23, Deschutes County

Comprehensive Plan, as indicated in Exhibit C in the petition attached to this Order; and

WHEREAS the Oregon Department of Revenue reviewed the petition map and legal

description and issued preliminary approval, as indicated in Exhibit A, and

WHEREAS, the Board held a duly noticed public hearing on March 4,2026, to determine

whether the affected area would benefit by annexation of said territory into the District; now, therefore

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON,

HEREBY ORDAINS as follows:

Section l. The petition for annexation and all exhibits attached to this Order are hereby

incorporated by reference.

Section 2. The petition for annexation is hereby approved, and the property identified in
Exhibit A is declared annexed and included in the District.

Section 3. A copy of the signed Order will be forwarded to the Oregon Department of
Revenue, Oregon Secretary of State Archives Division, Deschutes County Assessor's Office and

County Clerk's Office, and the District.

Section 4. The purpose of this District is to provide fire protection and emergency services.
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Dated this 

- 

day of
2026.

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COI'NTY COMMISSIONERS
OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON

PHIL CHANG, Chair

ANTHOI\IY DeBON4 Vice Chair

PATTI ADAIR, CommissionerRecording Secretary

PAGE 2 OF 2. ORDBR NO. 2026.01I



REDMOND FIRE & RESCUE
RESOLUTION NO. 2025-23

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AMENDMENT OF THE REDMOND FIRE & RESCUE
FIRE DISTRICT’S BOUNDARIES TO INCLUDE LAND WITHIN DESCHUTES COUNTY AND
CONTIGUOUS TO THE BOUNDARIES OF THE REDMOND FIRE DISTRICT AT THE
WRITTEN REQUEST OF THE PROPERTY OWNER IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS 198.857.

WHEREAS, Antonia Oliver requested, in writing, that the Board of Directors of Redmond Fire &
Rescue amend the Redmond Fire & Rescue District boundaries to include property owned by
the requesting person(s), which real property is more particularly described as set forth on the
attached Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located within Deschutes County and is contiguous to the
boundaries of the Redmond Fire & Rescue District as shown on the map attached as Exhibit B;
and

WHEREAS, the Redmond Fire & Rescue Board has determined that the inclusion of the subject
property within the boundaries of the Redmond Fire & Rescue District will benefit the Redmond
Fire & Rescue and the property owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Board of Directors of Redmond Fire & Rescue
hereby orders that the boundaries of the Redmond Fire & Rescue District are hereby amended
to include the subject property described as set forth on the attached Exhibit A; and

RESOLVED, FURTHER that the District’s staff is authorized and directed to record a certified
copy of this Resolution with the County Recorder of Deschutes County, Oregon, which will
make final the boundary change to include the subject property.

The above resolution statements are ADOPTED by the District Board and SIGNED by the
Board President this 17" day of December, 2025.

CDV
Jessic yer, Board President

Dw Lov
Diane Cox, District Recorder

ATTEST:

Resolution No. 2025-23 Page 1of1
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FOR COUNTY USE ONLY
PETITION TO ANNEX A SINGLE PROPERTY WITHOUT ELECTION INTO

. © Date Submitted
O wt? ——————
(Name of District) Date Verified/

Filed
To: The Board of County Commissioners, Deschutes County, Oregon

The undersigned, in support of this Petition, states as follows:

1. This Petition for Annexation is submitted pursuant to ORS 198.857 and Petitioner(s) request the
Board commence proceedings to annex the territory described herein into

cS 2x (name of district), Deschutes County,
Oregon.

2. This Petition for Annexation affects only Deschutes County and is not in any incorporated city
limits.

3. The Board of hedrreme! fuw Dsbrick” (name of district) approved
the Petition pursuant to ORS 198.857 on (insert date).

4. The principal act for__Kealrr2gmol fiw Dtstrtel (name of district) is ORS

(Properstatutory reference required, see ORS 198.010 for listing of appropriate principal act)

5. The territory subject to this Petition for Annexation is primarily habits / uninhabited (circle one).
This Petition is signed by all the land owners of the subject property proposed to be annexed as
indicated opposite their respective signature, and all signatures were obtained on or after the

day of, 20__.

6. The property street address of land for annexation (if known) is
S50 NW FF th Street and the total acreage

is (0,0 . A description of the boundaries of the territory to be annexed is attached
hereto as Exhibit “A” and depicted on the map attached as Exhibit "B”.

7. The Oregon Department of Revenue has conducted a preliminary review of the planned
annexation and determined it meets the requirements of ORS 308.225.

Signed this_Qudday ofDecomber-, 20aSby_ Antonie M. Olverchiet Petitioner

550 NW4thst
Address, City, State, ZIP

KEDMONE OR FFEFEGSE

DATED this\ byday of \DocomWwwr20as
Approved by the Board of

E

Name of District \

C) Me
District Signaturé .
By: Jessica Meyer

(PrintName) ~ J
Title: — QOaxch “Rovsichowt

rev 09/22

Deschutes County Legal Counsel, 1300 N.W, Wall St., Ste. 205, Bend, OR 97703; FAX 541-617-4748; legalcounsel@deschutes.org
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Notary Public for Oregon ¢

L_ Aono. OVVCX” _.certify that I circulated this petition, and every person who signed this petition did

State of ) v\
me this aid day of ] ¥ Conlec , 2008
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Exhibit A

‘ADIUSTRD TAX ACCOUNT 1512110 701 Eixmigir Ae
LEGAL DESCRIPTION .

Aparcel of land containing 19.06 acres, more or Less, located in aportion ofhe North One-Half of

the Soimbenst One-Quarier (NI/2 SR1/4) of Section 11, Township 15 Soult, Range !2 Last,

Willamette Meridian, Descluites County, Oregon, being more particularly desoribed ay follows:

Parcel 2, Partition: Plat Na. (999-53

Bucepting therefrom: Beginning at the intersection of the northerly boundiny of said Parcel 2 and

the easterly right-ofvay of suid 74th Slrcet; thence along said northerly boundary, South 89°21 34"
Bast a distauve of 841.78 feet to the northeast corner of suid Paree) 2; thence along the easterly -
boundary ofsald Parcel 2 the following three (3) courses:

South 11°S4'44" West a distance of70,81 feel:

South 39°40'27" West a distanes of259,90 eer:
South 68°1240" West a distance of62.93 fect

(hance leaving said gusterly houndmy, North 8992214" West adistance of 343,47 feel; thence North
80°00'00" Bast adistance of 289.63 fect: thera North 90°00'00" West adistance of 255.78 feet to

said easterly right-ofway of sald 74h Streets thence slong said easterly rightafway, North

21°52'40" West a distanee of9,96 feut to the Point ofBeginning.

Together with: A portion of Parcel 1,Partition Plat No, 1999-53 described as fuilows:

Boginning al (he northwest corner of sald Parcel 1; thence along the northerly boundary of said

Parcat $,South $9°21’34" Rast a distance of 402.12 feel to the westerly right-of-way of 74th Street:

thence along suid riphteol-way, Soul 21°52'40" Bast a distance of 342.39 feet to the southerly

boundiry of said Parcel 1;there along said southerly boundary, North 89°2)'94" Wast a distance

of $36.80 feet to the southwest comer of said Parcel |, thence alony the westerly boundary ofsaid

Parcel |, North 01°) 942" fast adistance of 316.31Meet to the Point ofBeginning,

Subject to: All easements, rosirictions and rightolways afrecord and those common and apparent

on the land.

(——"RECISTERED
PROFESSIONAL

ey LAND SURVEYOR -
ff | HLM oo _

. C. eee, Wall ’ Ott Lt roe Ltbiie Hy+ .
\ OREGON

JULY, 1994
DAVID B. WILLIAMS /

Mee eer OB nee 7 / ?

RENEWAL DATE: 08/30/08 / f

8A aad Prigectsa HS MCTHE ELSteet PUN ED DEE CLtie
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SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE
|, JERRY D. STICHLER, OREGON REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO.
2527, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE CORRECTLY SURVEYED AND MARKED WITH
PROPER MONUMENTS THE LANDS SHOWN ON THIS DESCHUTES COUNTY PARTITION
NO. MP—99—3, THE BOUNDARY BEING DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INITIAL POINT, A 5/8” IRON ROD WITH PLASTIC CAP MARKED
"LS2527” LOCATED AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SE1/4 OF THE NW1/4
OF THE SE1/4 OF SECTION 11, T15S, R12E, W.M.; THENCE NO1°13’42"E — 661.89
FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SE1/4, NW1/4, SE1/4; THENCE
$89°21'34"E — 659.21 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SE1/4, NW1/4,
SE1/4; THENCE S89°21'34"E — 786.37 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE S1/2
OF THE NE1/4 OF THE SE1/4 OF SAID SECTION 11 TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE
DESCHUTES RIVER; THENCE S04°00’06"E — 151.22 FEET ALONG SAID CENTERLINE;
THENCE S04°40°31"W — 117.76 FEET ALONG SAID CENTERLINE; THENCE S11°54°44"W
119.85 FEET ALONG SAID CENTERLINE; THENCE S39°40'27°W — 259.90 FEET ALONG
SAID CENTERLINE; THENCE S68°12’49"W — 194.06 FEET ALONG SAID CENTERLINE
TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID S1/2, NE1/4, SE1/4; THENCE N89°22’14"W — 431.75
FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID S1/2, NE1/4, SE1/4; THENCE
N89°22'14"W — 658.09 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL CONTAINS 21.101 ACRES SUBJECT TO ALL EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS,
AND RIGHT—OF—WAY OF RECORD PERTAINING TO THE ABOVE DESCRIBED LANDS.

REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL

LAND SURVEYOR

D DrahOan 5/11/99

OREGON
JULY 26, 1801

JERRY D. STICHLER
2527

RENEWAL 6/30/00

NARRATIVE
THE PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY WAS TO ESTABLISH TO BOUNDARIES OF THE SE1/4,
OF THE NW1/4 OF THE SE1/4 OF SECTION 11 AND THE S1/2 OF THE NE1/4 OF
THE SE1/4 OF SECTION 11 LYING WEST OF THE DESCHUTES RIVER AND THEN
PARTITION IT INTO PARCELS AS SHOWN. RECORD SURVEYS INCLUDED CS12833,
CS12394, CSO00797, CS00798, CS00799, AND CS00818.
WE FIRST RAN A CONTROL TRAVERSE AROUND THE SE1/4 OF THE SECTION AND
HELD THE MONUMENTS AS SHOWN IN THE DETAIL HEREON TO DEFINE THE 1/4
SECTION BREAKDOWN. THE RIVER WAS DEFINED BY TYING BOTH HIGH WATER
MARKS AND SPLITTING THE DISTANCE BETWEEN THEM EQUALLY. THE ALIGNMENT FOR
74TH ST. WAS DETERMINED USING CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR THE ROAD OBTAINED
FROM COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AND FITTING IT TO THE EXISTING LOCATION AND A
CSO0798 BACK TANGENT.
MONUMENTS WERE SET ACCORDINGLY AND A GEODETIC TIE WAS MADE AS DETAILED.

s
g

N89°22'14"W
YY
©CQ

x
2

Re
by NOTE: NO OTHER CONTROL MARKS
N INTERVISIBLE TO MEASURE ANGLE TO.

GEODETIC CONTROL MARK "CLINE FALLS”
FD. 2” IRON PIPE AND REFERENCE.
BRASS CAP HAS BEEN OBLITERATED.

GEODETIC CONTROL TIE

PARTITION PLAT NO.
DESCHUTES COUNTY PARTITION MP—99-3
A 21.10 ACRE PARTITION LOCATED IN THE N1/2 OF THE SE1/4
OF SECTION 11, T15S, Riek, W.M., DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON
TAX LOT: 15—-12—-11D—700

OWNER’S DECLARATION
KNOW ALL PEOPLE BY THESE PRESENTS THAT WE, CURT F. KALLBERG AND
DELORI KALLBERG, HUSBAND AND WIFE, AS TO AN UNDIVIDED ONE-HALF INTEREST,
AND THOMAS M. MCMEEKIN AND HELEN A. MCMEEKIN, HUSBAND AND WIFE, AS TO
AN UNDIVIDED ONE-HALF INTEREST, ARE THE OWNERS OF THE LANDS SHOWN ON
THIS DESCHUTES COUNTY PARTITION NO. MP—99-—3, THE BOUNDARY OF WHICH IS
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE ATTACHED SURVEYOR’S CERTIFICATE, AND
THAT WE CAUSED THE SAME TO BE SURVEYED, PARTITIONED, AND PLATTED INTO
PARCELS AS SHOWN HEREON, AND THAT WE DO HEREBY SUBMIT FOR RECORD
AND APPROVAL SAID PARTITION, AND THAT WE DO HEREBY DEDICATE TO THE
PUBLIC FOREVER ANY RIGHT—OF—WAY SHOWN HEREON, THAT HAS NOT BEEN
PREVIOUSLY DEDICATED, AND THAT WE DO HEREBY CREATE ANY EASEMENTS
SHOWN HEREON FOR THE PURPOSES INDICATED HEREON.

DELORI KALLBERGCURT F. KALLBERG

tow nh Wis “ys ZLLoa
THOMAS M. MCMEEKIN HELEN A. each

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF OREGON

SS
COUNTY OF DESCHUTES_ )

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME FREELY AND
VOLUNTARILY BY CURT F. KALLBERG AND DELORI KALLBERG, KNOWN BY ME TO
BE THE SAME INDIVIDUALS DESCRIBED IN AND WHO EXECUTED THE ABOVE
DECLARATION ON THIS DAY OF Sup e , 1999.

ttt, ° kn. | on Oh Ape AL Sra 7. . ~

NOTARY PUBLIC Sa AS Tass a

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT eT
STATE OF OREGON

SS
COUNTY OF DESCHUTES )

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME FREELY AND
VOLUNTARILY BY THOMAS M. MCMEEKIN AND HELEN A. MCMEEKIN, KNOWN BY ME
TO BE THE SAME INDIVIDUALS DAY OF IN AND WHO EXECUTED THE ABOVE
DECLARATION ON THISU. DAY OF Sune , 1999.

NOTARY PUBLIC

“t - -. a

a: : RO hae a
‘ ait i AJA ae
: TaN ceikTASSOM

. wea, ANAL VAN TAN:

baton,

I, JERRY D. STICHLER, OREGON REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO.
2527, HEREBY CERTIFY THIS MYLAR TO BE AN EXACT COPY OF SHEET 1 OF
DESCHUTES COUNTY PARTITION NO. MP—99-3.

1/(3/¢7
7/2/99

JERRY“. STICEZER DATE

BASIS OF BEARINGS
BASE BEARING DETERMINED FROM THE WEST LINE OF THE SW 1/4 OF THE
SE 1/4 OF SECTION 11, T15S, R12E, W.M. AS RECORDED BY W.C. KAUFFMAN
ON CS00798 DATED 5/25/84.

WATER RIGHTS STATEMENT
THERE ARE NO WATER RIGHTS APPURTENANT TO THESE LANDS.

APPROVALS

Awe Dib @:7.9F
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT DATE

| HEREBY ae, THAT ALL TAXES ARE PAID TO v2neyWyrm Mais hig. if =o N"-£-99
_£- 2-77 |

Bae 2 Lon And lon $2877

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ALL AD VALOREM TAXES, SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS,
FEES, AND OTHER CHARGES REQUIRED BY LAW TO BE PLACED ON THE
1998-1999 TAX ROLL WHICH BECAME A LIEN OR WILL BECOME A LIEN
ON THIS PARTITION DURING THIS TAX YEAR BUT NOT YET CERTIFIED TO
THE TAX COLLECTOR FOR COLLECTION HAVE BEEN PAID.

Fm Worrell Loy Nebem’ Kiuman’ 112¢-99

S-LI-9d
DES. TES COUNTY ASSESSOR DATE

Veh AZLn

ba, Kin YzoMbe, degouls 6-27-47
DESCHUTES COUNTY SURVEYOR DATE

DESCHUTES COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR DATE

? aKege~ ** Z vee Cv 6-29-77
DESCHUTES COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIR. DATE

bm | LL (e- 29-99
Desci/es COUNTY ‘PLANNING DIRECTOR DATE

C7. e XL. .Z. Ltd Jo. Lhe AL ZL-) 9-55
DESCHUTES COUNTY BOARD OF -COMMISSIONERS DATE

SIGNATURE BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS CONSTITUTES ACCEPTANCE
BY THE COUNTY OF ANY DEDICATION MADE HEREON TO THE PUBLIC.

PREPARED FOR:
KALLBERG CONSTRUCTION
P.O. BOX 3500, SUITE 126
SISTERS, OREGON 97759

PREPARED BY:
ANDERSON ENGINEERING & SURVEYING
1516 SW HIGHLAND AVE., P.O. BOX 419
REDMOND, OREGON 97756
(541) 923-4307 (541) 923-4308 FAX
MAY 11, 1999 SHEET 1 OF 2

DRAWN BY: B.C.M. JOB NO. 99/02R

COGO: 97112R ACAD: 9902S1

CS13838

CS
13

83
8EXHIBIT A



Exhibit B

1s69°42°00°5} PARTITION PLAT NO.
§{N89°39'00"°W ~ eee DETAIL OF THE SE1/4 OF(Neg20'24"" ~2641.47 DETAIL OFTHESE1/4 OF DESCHUTES COUNTY PARTITION MP-99-3

S89°20'55"E ~ 2641.33 , ) » WM.C1/4 COR neem tgp0.ee or20'S5"R ~1920.87 12 A 21.10 ACRE PARTITION LOCATED IN THE N1/2 OF THE SE1/4
F 660.33 660.33 OF SECTION 11, T15S, R12E, W.M., DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON

1 TAX LOT: 15—12-—11D—700
banee ™ a

~~ o ©On 4 O> | @ © ~VRS |g S| 6 |2 2/28 LEGEND
aot © a © a 2 0) —
€2£98309 9 218 e303 © | FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED.

2222 S89'21'34"E 1318.43 S89°21'34"E ~ 1318.48 22 © FOUND 1/2” IRON ROD AS PER CS00818
ry be BY GENE WM. HAWTHORNE DATED
Otae 659.21 659.21 786.37 532.11 ae 9/13/65. 1
YONDH Ww

on on 2 Fy Ry ~ 9ROOK : om e FOUND 2” ALUMINUM CAP ON 5/8” IRONi) “aasels y 2 3/2 < 0/5 Oe ROD AS PER TULLAR ROAD —EAGLE TANGENT DATA ”SSss ia & |< Ly &| ot “18 8eag DRIVE SURVEY BY W.C. KAUFFMAN DATED : SCALE 1 = 100’ +Ae | ~ 1/2 7/28 Tey | WSSOGR 5/25/84 (CS00798). 7
S oS © LIXy TANGENT BEARING LENGTH

= RVR f] FD 5/8” IRON ROD (UNKNOWN ORIGIN). 7 Noo ITDoW =05 0 90 100 200 FT.

658.09 658.09 431.75 884.54 2wo. 2 SES CS00797, CS00798, AND THIS 72 "36°06'03"W F429 (ee ee
n ha pe . .

S89°22'14"E ~ 1316.19 S89°22’14"E ~ 1316.29 in 404 rq
$89°22'14"E 2632 48 ®=-3S  {} RECORD DATA AS PER CS12633 BY TS N46°40'21W 60.32— (S89'21'39°E 2632.72) S rion EMILE P. BACHAND DATED APRIL, 1968. T4 N57:26'34"W 172.92

WN , ton saan” YSSSe |x © ne tees T5 N70°03'32”"W 42.16 YY~ace[s N2Eso [] RECORD DATA AS PER CS00818 BY GENE 6 "75'40°38"W 730 80
QAUV |No & gq SSR WM.HAWTHORNE DATED 9/13/65. .
$309 0)| Ore o NN T?7 S21°52’40°E 60.02a () RECORD DATA AS PER CS00798 BY W.C. mmaan*222242 2 KAUFFMAN DATED 5/25/84. = rE ae CURVE DATA
Fe) fe QR | py fey .Subs ‘om % mt [[ ]] RECORD DATA AS PER CS00797 BY E.G. T10 $8921°34°E 32.48SQN | ¢ c ™ LD DATED 5/18/76.See| ax & 8 5 MANSFIE 5/18/ TW] 389°21'34"E 32.48 CURVE| DELTA ANGLE | RADIUS| ARC LENGTH| CHORD BEARING| CHORD LENGTH

SHOs] Hh ~ 39 (( )) RECORD DATA AS PER CS12394 BY T12 S89°21'34°E 32.48 C1 56°24'11" 70.00 68.91 S306°19'26"W 66.16
Sao0oo!1ao oO ~S . : .

SESE * = =e BRIAN W.REBVES DATED TCT rs SOF2U340E 32.46 c2 56°24'11” 100.00 98.44 S06°19'26"W 94.51” , . . " .
SCALE 1” = 500’ if 3} RECORD DATA AS PER CS00799 BY T14 S8922'14 E 36.14

THOMAS H. BURTON DATED MARCH, 1979. T15 S89°22'14"E 36.14 C3 56°24’11” 130.00 127.97 S06°19'26"W 122.87
11 S89°23'33"E ~ 1311.92 aq"h 11 ¥ 12S$89'23'33"E ~1311.92 3” BC. SET IN

14 9) $89'23'33"E ~ 2623.84 14 MON. CASE
_ S89°22'54"E ~ 2623.97) I, JERRY D. STICHLER, OREGON REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO.
hy N89°41'00"W ~ 2625.44} 2527, HEREBY CERTIFY THIS MYLAR TO BE AN EXACT COPY OF SHEET 2 OF
\ DESCHUTES COUNTY PARTITION NO. MP—99-3.

11/3/99
oe e

Of __7/2/99 |Oo °wy JERRY~D. S R DATE
@ &

s89 , ” ~ <o . ”

89°21'34"E ~ 659.21 - - a4”
N64°17’39'W ~ 0.13 —K —_ ~~. 7 ye S8921'34"E ~ 786.37 __

RNE 329.71 gig” 0
ORIGIN UNKNOWN. ~~ S89°21°34"E ~ 402.12 (OR NIONTUN |, S89'21'34°E ~ 192.14 7~ 967.08 “s™ 219.29 =

ES

| 30’ ACCESS EASEMENT | s ~ LEGEND
BEING DEDICATED TO :

= = PARCEL 2. | ok ® | FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED.
: no so~ : Ow

= o! f PARCEL 1 | oe e FOUND 2” ALUMINUM CAP ON 5/8” IRON ROD AS PER TULLAR° 5 NN > 10.550 AC.GROSS a ROAD —EAGLE DRIVE SURVEY BY W.C. KAUFFMAN DATED
2 ’ rh Ny 10.079 Wa NET | 5/25/84 (CS00798).

6. aN ;n ts YQ SOSMUN |} + © SET 5/8” IRON ROD WITH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP MARKED
v z SN. | "LS2527".
ow) ~“ NN XN bh
= = ~ ~~ q {} | RECORD DATA AS PER CS12833 BY EMILE P. BACHAND DATEDo
S = SLIN SA | PR APRIL, 1968.

XN > ; Xn
€ POWERLINE EASEMENT \ \ | ¥ = () RECORD DATA AS PER CS00798 BY W.C. KAUFFMAN DATED
AS PER BK. 159, PG. 266. me PARCEL 1 \\) |! 8 5/25/84.

a NO WIDTH STATED. A
2 AS-BUILT LOCATION. | RIGHTOF WAY \ | T1 | TANGENT DESIGNATION — REFER TO TABLE FOR DATA= DEDICATION v\\ . -
o 0.472 AC > U as1 329.76 ‘206.74 343.55 LN 2S in ol m C1 | CURVE DESIGNATION —REFER TO TABLE FOR DATA.

21’ ~ 1443.20 uwosa e — ———-= ao DIMENSION LINE.
: %S LP. IRON PIPE.

* LR. IRON RODo &} . . .

6 oe PARCEL 2 W.C. WITNESS CORNER SET NEAR THE TOP OF THE DESCHUTES
% 8 RIGHT-OF-WAY RIVER RIM.
, ¥ DEDICATION PARCEL 2

0.545 AC. 10.550 AC. GROSS[co 2 . .
x By! 10.005 AC. NET
© ®
m *
™ ™

& = 31 REGISTERED PREPARED FOR:
S wy PROFESSIONAL KALLBERG CONSTRUCTION
© LAND SURVEYOR P.O. BOX 3500, SUITE 126
> \ SISTERS, OREGON 97759
wn Husa _O ZavQRr2, 5/1/99

658.09 soos gm Gj PREPARED BY:
o N89°2214"W ooo N89'22'14 W ~ 405.89 ~~, OREGON ANDERSON ENGINEERING & SURVEYING2 "22°14" aat i 329.81 ~m[ae76.08 © N89°22'14"W ~ 179.91 127.99 303.77 JULY 25, 1981 1516 SW HIGHLAND AVE., P.O. BOX 419
e ~~ F~ , > =o JERRY D. STICHLER REDMOND, OREGON 97756& ~- N89°22'14"W ~ 658.09 - ~ 99°44”

°° - a N8922"14 W~ 431.75 -- 2527 (541) 923-4307 (541) 923-4308 FAXy = 4 MAY 11, 1999 SHEET 2 OF 2

& 7 ES RENEWAL 6/30/00 DRAWN BY: B.C JOB NO. 99/02RS na = : .C.M. .

nos CoGo: 97112R ACAD: 990282

CS13838

EXHIBIT A



THIS MAP WAS PREPARED FOR
ASSESSMENT PURPOSE ONLY

9/29/2010

CEN COR

|
SE

E
M

AP15
12

11

S.E.1/4 SEC.11 1.15S. R.12E. W.M.

1/4COR-—~

DESCHUTES @OUNTY

15 12 11D0

| 1/4 COR

| !
\)

10
0
\

1
|

17
1.

21
17

2.
5

et tte

22
0 Cr

as
ed

[S
S

sr
s

I St

A
Lift
LL

= eS“4 =
2

SE
E

M
AP

1" = 200'

SEE MAP 15 12 11A

1

660.74 - 196.18 7 400 464.96

1000 | I
19.72 AC | !uy, 500.39

| ; 488.4

g| Py 201

3 sf
| || |jo !; 8 | la 529.79

és 330.09 4Ee - 660.19 | i827 + 200

| i | |600 | i
8.33AC I !

| | 548.2

ron 3 sig | |W}300
Lo =

| anI

te oFPP aeSoe WF 3 a a ror =A ae yo onP CNM EEE AOA NDE TP aDa AP a DP OFETOGUTS PP FPPO a
os

R  fo0DAC 700 : eeRS 10.08AC 8

ie PT PARCEL 1 PT PARCEL 1)
= f

59” j
re s AY 400

ge —————— —e LL Wo — N97 ours —-ee 5.00 ACRS Ry OF
N C \ SF

ss SN
F f C \
8 PT PARCEL 2 PTPARCEL2 & PT PARCEL 2 ey
=
hs oF
Bs 2 Iss iy 2Fs f ye 192B — 343.47 as

- Wu atete eit NOB ae th tat at gh aeANTON aeeat te geaeae ABNTS te ay ae aotagent

23 1300 if :
10.27 AC 1500

Bay 473. AC

1400

1600
4.72 AC

1700
4.73AC

1800
4.73AC

11 i 12

seke
30ay aaa fe

£21 96

22
6.

68

x

SEE MAP 15 12 14A

14 13

15 12 11D0

EXHIBIT A

tomm
Polygon

tomm
Polygon



Katie Annen
Administrative Assistant
Redmond Fire & Rescue
341 NW Dogwood Ave
Redmond OR 97756

Cadastral Information Systems Unit
PO Box 14380

Salem, OR 97309-5075
fax 503-945-8737

boundary.changes@dor.oregon.gov
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DOR 9-P154-2025Boundary Change Preliminary Review

January 6, 2026

Documents received: 12/18/2025, 12/31/2025
From: Katie Annen

This letter is to inform you that the Description and Map for your planned Annexation to the
Redmond Fire & Rescue (Resolution No 2025-23) in Deschutes County have been reviewed per
your request. They MEET the requirements of ORS 308.225 for use with an Order, Ordinance,
or Resolution which must be submitted to the Deschutes County Assessor and the Department of
Revenue in final approved form before March 31 of the year in which the change will become
effective.

If you have any questions please contact Mike Allen, 503-983-3033

C .- REGONDEPARTMENTDaw oo: REVENUE
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February 12, 2026 

Steve Dennison 

Deschutes County Clerk 

Re:  Redmond Fire and Rescue (ANTONIA M OLIVER REVOCABLE TRUST) 

Act# 199714 

Please be advised the attached petition meets the requirements of ORS 198. 

Sincerely, 

Gregg Rossi  

 Gregg Rossi | Chief Cartographer 
 Deschutes County Assessor’s Office, Cartography Dept. 
 1300 NW Wall St. Suite 204 | Bend, Oregon 97703  PO Box 6005 | Bend, Oregon 97708 
 Tel: (541) 617-4703 | Fax: (541) 382-1692 

DESCHUTES COUNTY ASSESSOR’S OFFICE 
CARTOGRAPHY DEPARTMENT 
1300 NW Wall Street, Suite 204 | Bend, Oregon 97703 
Office:  (541) 388-6508 | Fax:  (541) 382-1692  
Website:  https://www.deschutes.org/assessor  
Property Info:  https://dial.deschutes.org/   
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Petition for Annexation to 

Redmond Fire & Rescue 

550 NW 74th St, Redmond 

Taxlot 151211 D000701 

County Clerk's Certification 

County Clerk 

This annexation petition has been filed in compliance with the statutory 
requirements. The signatures submitted have undergone verification. 

I, Steve Dennison, Deschutes County Clerk, do hereby certify that the 
number of registered voters at the addresses listed in the petition are as 
follows: 
• One (1) signer was found as a valid registered voter within the proposed

annexation area.

Dated this 12th day of February, 2026. 

£ll_/}_ 
✓ 

,�-=-
Steve Dennison 
Deschutes County Clerk 

� 300 �W 'Na;, Street Suile 202 ,:,o :lox 600S :3er1d, O,egor, 9/ 708-6005 

('::,41) 388-6547 • eiections@descriutesrnunty gov I (54,) 388-6549 • recording@deschu,escounty gov 
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EXHIBIT C 
 

117 NW Lafayette Avenue, Bend, Oregon  97703   |   P.O. Box 6005, Bend, OR 97708-6005 

                    (541) 388-6575             cdd@deschutes.org            www.deschutes.org/cd 

 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

 
 
 
 
 
 
TO:   Deschutes County Board of Commissioners 
 
FROM:  Will Groves, Planning Manager 
 
DATE:  February 3, 2026 
 
SUBJECT: Land Use Compatibility Redmond Fire & Rescue District Annexation 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The materials contained in the petitions propose to annex lands to the Redmond Fire & Rescue 
District. Specifically: 
 
 550 NW 74th Street, Redmond 
 
This annexation is consistent with Title 18, Deschutes County Zoning Ordinance, and Title 23, 
Deschutes County Comprehensive Plan. There are no local land use regulations or policies that 
specifically address these annexations1. 

 
1 Policy 3.6.1 “encourages the formation of special service districts to serve rural needs rather than have the County serve 
those needs.” Policy 3.8.1 recognizes the importance to “cooperate with public agencies and local park districts to provide 
park and recreation lands, facilities and opportunities.” 


